Decision No. 79394

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Application of
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
for an order authorizing the construction
at grade of an industrial drill track in,
upon and across Bledsoe Street in the City
of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles,
State of California.

## SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Decision No. 77819, dated October 14, 1970, authorized the Southern Pacific Transportation Company to construct an additional spur track at grade across Bledsoe Street in the City of Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, at the location described in the application, identified as a portion of Crossing No. B-459.8-C.

The above decision required the crossing to be protected by two Standard No. 8 flashing light signals on cantilever arms. The applicant, by letter dated September 27, 1971, has requested (1) a one-year extension of authority, and(2) authorization to permit movements over the crossing prior to the installation of the automatic signals with the crossing to be protected by a member of the crew.

## IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. The time within which to construct the additional spur track as set forth in Decision No. 77819 is extended to November 3, 1972.
- 2. Southern Pacific Transportation Company may operate over Bledsoe Street, Crossing No. B-459.8-C, until November 3, 1972, with interim protection by two Standard No. 1 crossing signs (General Order No. 75-B) reflectorized with reflex-reflective sheet material and traffic on the street protected by a member of the train crew

A.52157 hc or other competent employee of the applicant acting as flagman or until the protection ordered in Decision No. 77819 is installed and operative. In all other respects Decision No. 77819 shall remain in full force and effect. The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof. San Francisco Dated at , Celifornia, this 222 NOVEMBER day of , 1971. Commissioners Commissioner J. P. Vukasin, Jr., being necessarily obsent. did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.